

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

Appeal No. SC88075

---

SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,  
Respondents

v.

THE MASONIC TEMPLE ASSOCIATION OF ST. LOUIS, et al.,  
Appellants.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri  
The Honorable Steven Ohmer, Circuit Judge

Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District, No. ED 86804

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**  
**THE MASONIC TEMPLE ASSOCIATION, et al.**

---

James A. Stemmler, # 15964  
1602 S. Big Bend Blvd.  
St. Louis, Missouri 63117  
314 781-5301  
Fax 314 644-5586

Attorney for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Table of Contents ..... 1

Table of Cases, Statutes and Authorities ..... 3

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 7

Statement of Facts ..... 8

Points Relied On ..... 18

Argument ..... 23

Point I: Face of Record Affirmatively Shows that both Missouri and Federal Church-State Constitutional Provisions have been Violated ..... 23

Point II: Trial Judge Erred in Using Federal Standard for Missouri State Constitutional Provisions ..... 38

Point III: Trial Judge Erred in Failing to Use Missouri Standard for Determining Violation of Missouri Constitutional Provisions ..... 49

Point IV: Trial Judge Erred in Granting Summary Judgment of No Violation of Constitutional Provisions in that Appellants’ Submissions Raised Genuine Issues of Fact Concerning said Violations ..... 50

Point V: Trial Judge Erred in Failing to Address Pleaded Issue of Excessive

Point VI: Trial Judge Erred in Failing to Address Pleaded Issue of a Substantial  
Portion of SLU’s Functions Being Subsumed in its Religious Mission,  
Thereby Violating the Federal Establishment Clause ..... 65

Conclusion .....  
67

Attorney’s Rule 84.06(c) Certification .....  
68

Appendix

    a. Judgment of the Trial Court .....  
1A

    b. Opinion of the Court of Appeals, Eastern District ..... 20A

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

#### Page

<i>Alumex Foils, Inc. v. St. Louis</i> , 939 S.W.2d 907, (Mo. 1997) .....	7, 25, 33, 40, 49
<i>Americans United v. Rogers</i> , 538 S.W.2d 711,  (Mo 1943) .....	31, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 56, 65
<i>Berghorn v. Reorganized School District No. 8, Franklin Cnty Missouri</i> , 364 Mo. 121, 260 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. 1953); .....	30, 42, 45, 49, 50
<i>College of New Rochelle v. Nyquist</i> , 326 N.Y.S.2d 765,  37 A.D.2d 461 (AD 1971) .....	31, 35, 37
<i>Felter v. Cape Girardeau School District</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1062 .	42
<i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> 952 S.W.2d 239, 246 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	48
<i>Harfst v. Hoegen</i> , 163 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. banc 1942) .....	.29, 30, 41, 45, 48, 49, 50, 52
<i>Higginsville Memorial Post 6270 v. Benton</i> 108 S.W.3d 28  (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) .....	34
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> (1973), 413 U.S. 734, 93 S. Ct. [2868], 37 L.Ed.2d 923 .....	65
<i>ITT Commercial Financial Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371, 376 (Mo banc 1993). ...	24, 25, 36, 39

*Lemon v. Kurzman*, 403 U.S. 602, 91 S. Ct. 2105, 29 L.Ed.2d 745, (1971) ..... 40, 56, 65

*Luckett v. Bethlehem Steel*, 618 F.2d 1373 (10 Cir. 1979) ..... 29

*Mallory v. Barrera*, 544 S.W.2d 556, (Mo. banc)..... 41

*Menorah Med. Center v. Health & Ed. Fac.* 584 S.W.2d 73  
(Mo. banc 1979) ..... 40, 46, 47, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60

*Missourians for Tax Justice Ed. v. Holden*, 959 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 32

*Moore v. Brown*, 165 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. banc 1942) ..... 46

*Murphy v. Carron*, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) ..... 39

*National Aviation Underwriters v. Altus*, 555 F.2d 778, (10th Cir. 1977) ..... 28

*Nolte v. Wittmaier*, 977 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) ..... 46

*Paster v. Tussey*, 512 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. banc 1974), cert. den.,  
419 U.S. 1111, 95 S. Ct. 785, 42 L.Ed.2d 807 (1975) ..... 30, 31, 42, 45, 48, 49, 50

*Phillips v. CNS Corp.*, 135 S.W.3d 435, 437-8, (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) ..... 24, 39

*Rodgers v. Threlkeld*, 22 S.W.3d 706, (Mo. App W.D. 1999) ..... 53, 56, 67

*Scott v. Ranch Roy-L*, 182 S.W.3d 627, (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) ..... 28

<i>State ex rel. Eagleton v. McQueen</i> , 378 S.W.2d 449, (Mo. banc 1964) .....	
	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> 422 S.W.2d 50, 70 (Mo. banc, 1967).....	
	46
<i>Tax Increment Financing Commission of Kansas City v. J.E. Dunn Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 781 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. banc 1989) .....	
	10
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins, Co. v. Dean Johnson Ford, Inc.</i>	
905 S.W.2d 529 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) .....	
	28
<i>Zarebco v. Lolli Bros.</i> 918 S.W 2d 931, (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) .....	
	28
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amendment One .....	9, 48, 65, 67
U.S. Const. Amendment Ten .....	48
Mo. Const. Art. I, Sec. 7 .....	9, 26, 30, 49
Mo. Const. Art. IX, Sec. 8 .....	9, 25, 26, 30, 32, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 49, 51
Mo. Const. Art. V, Sec. 3 .....	7
Mo. Const. Art. V, Sec. 5 .....	7
N.Y Const. Art. IX, Sec 3 .....	31

**Statutes and Rules**

42 U.S.C. Sec. 1983 ..... 9

Mo. Rev. Stat. Sec. 99.800 *et seq.* .....  
10

RSMo. 173.205 ..... 44

RSMo 477.010 ..... 7

RSMo 506.080 ..... 7

Mo. Civ. Rule 55.23 ..... 67

Mo. Civ. Rule 74.04 .....  
24, 50

Mo. Civ. Rule 83.02 ..... 7

**Ordinances**

City of St. Louis Ord... 65703 ..... 10,  
12, 13

City of St. Louis Ord... 65857 .....  
12, 13

City of St. Louis Ord.. 65858 ..... 12, 13, 58, 59, 60,  
61, 62

**Miscellaneous**

18 C.J.S. 408, Sec. 118 .....  
34

Black's Law Dictionary .....  
28

Webster's Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language, ..... 32.

Webster's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary .....  
32
